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EDMUND G. BROWN JR., Attorney General 
of the State of California 

KAREN B. CHAPPELLE 
Supervising Deputy Attorney General 

WILLIAM R. TAYLOR, State BarNo. 222455 
Deputy Attorney General 

300 So. Spring Street, Suite 1702 
Los Angeles, CA 90013 
Telephone: (213) 897-8764 
Facsimile: (213) 897-2804 

Attorneys for Complainant 

BEFORE THE 
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
 

BOARD OF BEHAVIORAL SCIENCES
 
STATE OF CALIFORNIA
 

In the Matter of the Accusation Against: 

JEANNE BONNIE BLOMFIELD 
129 Oliver Road 
SantaBarbara, CA 93109 . 

Marriage and Family Therapist License No. 
MFC 9166 

Respondent. 

Case No. MF-2007-658 

ACCUSATION 

Complainant alleges:
 

PARTIES
 

1. Paul Riches (Complainant) brings this Accusation solely in his official 

capacity as the Executive Officer ofthe Board ofBehavioral Sciences. 

2. On or about February 22, 1977, the Board ofBehavioral Sciences issued 

Marriage and Family Therapist License Number MFC 9166 to Jeanne Bonnie Blomfield 

(Respondent). The Marriage and Family Therapist License was in full force and effect at all 

times relevant to the charges brought herein and will expire on October 31, 2009, unless 

renewed. 

JURISDICTION 

3. This Accusation is brought before the Board ofBehavioral Sciences, under 

the authority of the following laws. All section references are to the Business and Professions 
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Code unless otherwise indicated. 

4. Section 490 states: 

"A board may suspend or revoke a license on the ground that the licensee has been 

convicted of a crime, ifthe crime is substantially related to the qualifications, functions, or duties 

ofthe business or profession for which the license was issued. A conviction within the meaning 

of this section means a plea or verdict ofguilty or a conviction following a plea ofnolo 

contendere. Any action which a board is permitted to take following the establishment of a 

conviction may be taken when the time for appeal has elapsed, or the judgment of conviction has 

been affirmed on appeal, or when an order granting probation is made suspending the imposition 

of sentence, irrespective of a subsequent order under the provisions of Section 1203.4 of the 

Penal Code." 

5. Section 4982 states: 

liThe board may refuse to issue any registration or license, or may suspend or 

revoke the license or registration of any registrant or licensee ifthe applicant, licensee, or 

registrant has been guilty of unprofessional conduct. Unprofessional conduct shall include, but 

not be limited to: 

"(a) The conviction of a crime substantially related to the qualifications, functions, 

or duties of a licensee or registrant under this chapter. The record of conviction shall be 

conclusive evidence only ofthe fact that the conviction occurred. The board may inquire into the 

circumstances surrounding the commission ofthe crime in order to fix the degree of discipline or 

to determine ifthe conviction is substantially related to the qualifications, functions, or duties of 

a licensee or registrant under this chapter. A plea or verdict of guilty or a conviction following a 

plea ofnolo contendere made to a charge substantially related to the qualifications, functions, or 

duties of a licensee or registrant under this chapter shall be deemed to be a conviction within the 

meaning of this section. The board may order any license or registration suspended or revoked, or 

may decline to issue a license or registration when the time for appeal has elapsed, or the 

judgment of conviction has been affirmed on appeal, or, when an order granting probation is 

made suspending the imposition of sentence, irrespective of a subsequent order under Section 
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1203.4 ofthe Penal Code allowing the person to withdraw a plea ofguilty and enter a plea ofnot 

guilty, or setting aside the verdict of guilty, or dismissing the accusation, information, or 

indictment. 

"0) The commission of any dishonest, COffilpt, or fraudulent act substantially 

related to the qualifications, functions, or duties of a licensee or registrant. 

" 

6. Section 118, subdivision (b), of the Code provides that the expiration of a 

license shall not deprive the Board ofjurisdiction to proceed with a disciplinary action during the 

period within which the license may be renewed, restored, reissued or reinstated. 

Cost Recovery 

7. Section 125.3 ofthe Code provides, in pertinent part, that the Board may 

request the administrative law judge to direct a licentiate found to have committed a.violation or 

violations of the licensing act to pay a sum not to exceed the reasonable costs of the investigation 

and enforcement of the case. 

FIRST CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 

(Unprofessional Conduct) 

8. Respondent is subject to disciplinary action under section 4982, 

subdivision (a), for unprofessional conduct, in that on or about January 16, 2008, in a criminal 

matter entitled The People ofthe State ofCalifornia v. Jeanne Bonnie Blomfield, in the Santa 

Barbara Superior Court (Case No. 1217175), Respondent was convicted on her plea of nolo 

contendere to a violation ofPenal Code section 470(c) - Forgery, and a violation ofPenal Code 

section 182(a)(1) - Conspiracy to commit forgery. The underlying facts and circumstances are as 

follows: 

A. On or about January 3,2007, Respondent Blomfield was arrested upon 

suspicion that she participated in a conspiracy to forge the will ofa decedent and to defraud the 

decedent's estate. It was suspected that Respondent falsely represented that she witnessed the 

decedent sign the will documents on a Proofof Subscribing Witness (i.e., signed under penalty of 
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perjury), and in an oral deposition (i.e., taken under oath). 

SECOND CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 

(Fraudulent Acts) 

9. Respondent is subject to disciplinary action under section 4982, 

subdivision 0), in that Respondent engaged in unprofessional conduct by conspiring to forge the 

will of a decedent and defraud the decedent's estate, as more fully set forth above in paragraph 8. 

PRAYER 

WHEREFORE, Complainant requests that a hearing be held on the matters herein 

alleged, and that following the hearing, the Board ofBehavioral Sciences issue a decision: 

1. Revoking or suspending Marriage and Family Therapist License Number 

MFC 9166, issued to Jeanne Bonnie Blomfield. 

2. Ordering Jeanne Bonnie Blomfield to pay the Board ofBehavioral 

Sciences the reasonable costs of the investigation and enforcement ofthis case, pursuant to 

Business and Professions Code section 125.3; 

3. Taking such other and further action as deemed necessary and proper. 

DATED: August 25, 2008 

~ 
Executive Officer 
Board ofBehavioral Sciences 
State of California 
Complainant 

LA2008600624 

-6899282.wpd 
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